Penalties and Forfeitures  

1. Any person who commits an offence under Articles 5, 6, 7, 11, 13, 19, 23, 24, 31, 32, 
34, 35, 36, 42 (3), 49, 56, 59, 60, 63, and 64 of this law, shall be liable on conviction 
to a fine form 200 (two hundred) Somali Shilling to 3001  (three thousand and one) 
Somali Shillings. 

2. Any person who commits an offence under Articles 4, 9, 12, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42 (2), 42 

and 65 of this law shall be liable on conviction to a fine from 500 (five hundred) 
Somali Shillings to 3001 (three thousand and one) Somali Shillings or to 
imprisonment for 6 (six) months or to both such fine and imprisonment.  

3. Any person who: 

a) contravenes any other provision of this law or fails to comply with any other 

requirement thereof’ 
b) commits a breach of the conditions of any licence or permit;

[...]

c) fails to comply with any lawful order or directive given him under any power 

conferred by this law. 

Shall, if the said be stated therein to be an offence under this law, be liable on conviction to a 
fine from 200 (two hundred) Somali Shillings to 3001 (three thousand and one) Somali 
Shillings. 

4. All offence committee under this law shall be deemed to be contravention for purposes 
of the Penal Code and all penalties may be increased up to three times the amount 
stated in paragraphs 1 (2 and 3) above, pursuant to Article 99 (2) of the Penal Code.